and in relation to the Registers of Companies within the meaning of the said Act: and

(2) For the purposes of this Section the expression "His Majesty's Dominions" includes any territory in respect of which a mandate under the League of Nations has been accepted by His Majesty:

And whereas Palestine is a territory in respect of which a mandate under the League of Nations has been accepted by His Majesty:

And whereas by an Order of His Majesty in Council dated the 20th December, 1934, it was ordered that Sections 103, 104 and 105 of the said Act shall from the date of the said Order extend to Palestine:

And whereas by an Ordinance promulgated on the 28th day of February, 1935, further to amend the Companies Ordinance, 1929, it was provided that a Company having a share capital and registered in Palestine may, if so authorised by its Articles, cause to be kept in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland a Branch Register of Members resident in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in this behalf by the Companies Act, 1929, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that Sections 98 and 100 of the Companies Act, 1929, shall subject to the modifications and adaptations specified in the schedule hereto apply to and in relation to any Branch Registers kept in England by companies registered in Palestine as they apply to and in relation to the Registers of companies within the meaning of the Companies Act, 1929.

M. P. A. Hankey.

THE SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO.

Section 98.

In subsection (1)

For the words "registered office of the Company" there shall be substituted the words "the place of business established by the Company within Great Britain".

For the words "this Act" there shall be substituted the words "the Palestine Companies Ordinances 1920-1935".

In subsection (3)

After the words "every officer of the Company" there shall be inserted the words "and every person resident in Great Britain authorised to accept on behalf of the Company service of process and any notices required to be served on the Company". Subsection (4) of Section 100 shall not apply.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 29th day of March, 1935.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS in pursuance of the powers conferred upon Him by the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 (57 & 58 Vict, c. 60) His Majesty in Council was pleased to make the Northern Lighthouse Board (Establishment) Order, 1930: And whereas it is expedient that the said Order should be amended in manner hereafter appearing:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:---

1. The words "but not" in the eighth line of Article I of the Northern Lighthouse Board (Establishment) Order, 1930, are hereby deleted and the word "and" is substituted therefor.

2. This Order may be cited as the Northern Lighthouse Board (Establishment) Amendment Order, 1935.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 29th day of March, 1935.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, duly prepared and laid before His Majesty in Council a Scheme bearing date the 17th day of January, 1935, in the words and figures following, that is to say:—

"We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, acting in pursuance of the Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, have prepared, and now humbly lay before Your Majesty in Council, the following Scheme for effecting the union of the Benefice (being a Rectory) of Holton (Saint Peter) and the Benefice (being a Vicarage) of Blyford, both of which Benefices are situate in the County of Suffolk and in the Diocese of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich:

Ipswich: "Whereas Commissioners appointed at our request by the Right Reverend Walter Godfrey, Bishop of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich, pursuant to the provisions of the said Union of Benefices Measure, 1923, to inquire into and report upon the union of the said two Benefices of Holton (Saint Peter) and Blyford duly made their Report to the said Bishop of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich and therein recommended the union of the said two Benefices and the terms for effecting the union including certain alterations of boundaries affecting the Parishes of the said Benefices of Holton (Saint Peter) and Blyford and the Parish of the Benefice of Halesworth in the said County of Suffolk and in the said Diocese of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich, and the said Bishop of Saint Edmundsbury and Ipswich signified in writing his approval of the said Report :

⁴⁷ And whereas we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, have prepared this Scheme for the said union and alterations of boundaries, which Scheme is based upon the terms recommended in the said Report:

"And whereas both of the said Benefices of Holton (Saint Peter) and Blyford are now full being held in plurality by the Reverend David Charles Williams under the authority of a Dispensation:

"Now, therefore, we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, with the consent of the said Walter Godfrey, Bishop of Saint